Actuarial losses recognized in other comprehensive income arising from:-

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 For the year ended December 31,

 2017 2016 2017 2016

Discount rate - 156 - 62

Salary increase rate - (300) - (21)

Employee turnover rate - 1,826 - 767

Experience adjustments  - (263) - (475)

Total - 1,419 - 333

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date are as at December 31, 2017 and 2016,

were as follows:-

   (% per annum)

  Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Discount rate  1.68-3.48 1.68-2.68

Salary increase rate  1.93-3.10 1.93-2.26

Employee turnover rate  0-54 17-47

Mortality rate (Thai Mortality Ordinary Table 2008) 100 of mortality 100 of mortality

Disability rate  10 of mortality 10 of mortality

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts,

were as follows:-

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 As at December 31, As at December 31,

 2017 2016 2017 2016

Discount Increase rate (0.50% movement) (120) (120) (47) (49)

Discount Decrease rate (0.50% movement) 126 127 49 51

Future salary growth Increase (0.50% movement) 134 120 48 44

Future salary growth Decrease (0.50% movement) (128) (114) (47) (42)

Employee turnover Increase rate (0.50% movement) (155) (138) (67) (61)

Employee turnover Decrease rate (0.50% movement) 102 91 71 64

63

22. Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, were as follows:-

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 As at December 31,

 2017 2016

Deferred tax assets - -

Deferred tax liabilities (77,884) (87,959)

Net (77,884) (87,959)

The movements of deferred tax liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016,

were as follows:-

 )Unit : Thousand Baht(

 Consolidated financial statements

 As at

January 1, 2017

(Charged)/credited to

profit or loss

(Note 26)

As at

December 31, 2017

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant and equipment (87,959) 10,075 (77,884)

Total (87,959) 10,075 (77,884)

 )Unit : Thousand Baht(

 Consolidated financial statements

 As at

January 1, 2016

(Charged)/credited to

profit or loss

(Note 26)

As at

December 31, 2016

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant and equipment (93,503) 5,544 (87,959)

Total (93,503) 5,544 (87,959)

64

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Group had deductible temporary differences and tax

losses carried forward in consolidated financial statements totaling amount of Baht 3,255.49 million and

amount of Baht 1,933.19 million respectively and separate financial statements totaling amount of Baht

3,061.51 million and amount of Baht 1,737.50 million respectively which have not been recognized as

deferred tax assets in the statements of financial position. Because it is not probable that it will be able to

utilize the tax benefit in the foreseeable future.

23. Share capital